1326116.09 mmoore NAOI Michael G. Adams Kentucky Secretary of State Received and Filed: 12/11/2023 11:13 AM Fee Receipt: \$8.00

First: The name of the Corporation shall be, M.A.D.E. Culture Inc.

Second: The purpose of the organization is as follows: M.A.D.E. Culture Inc. is a nonprofit organization whose mission is to identify, nurture, and build the music culture ecosystem by providing legitimate education, unwavering support, and essential resources. We are dedicated to empowering aspiring artists, producers, and industry professionals, fostering an inclusive and vibrant community where creativity thrives.

Third: The street address of the corporation's initial registered office is 1939 Goldsmith Lane, Ste. 246, Louisville, KY 40218 and the name of the initial registered agent is Quintina McDowell. This corporation is organized exclusively for charitable, religious, educational, and scientific purposes, including, for such purposes, the making of distributions to organizations that qualify as exempt organizations under section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code, or the corresponding section of any future federal tax code. This Corporation shall be a nonprofit corporation. Upon the dissolution of the corporation, assets shall be distributed for one or more exempt purposes within the meaning of section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code, or the corresponding section of any future federal tax code, or shall be distributed to the federal government, or to a state or local government, for a public purpose. Any such assets not so disposed of shall be disposed of by a Court of Competent Jurisdiction of the county in which the principal office of the corporation is then located, exclusively for such purposes or to such organization or organizations, as said Court shall determine, which are organized and operated exclusively for such purposes. No substantial part of the activities of the corporation shall be the carrying on of propaganda, or otherwise attempting to influence legislation, and the corporation shall not participate in, or intervene in (including the publishing or distribution of statements) any political campaign on behalf of or in opposition to any candidate for public office. No part of the net earnings of the corporation shall inure to the benefit of, or be distributable to its members, trustees, officers, or other private persons, except that the corporation shall be authorized and empowered to pay reasonable compensation for services rendered and to make payments and distributions in furtherance of the purposes set forth in Article Third hereof. Notwithstanding any other provision of these articles, the corporation shall not carry on any other activities not permitted to be carried on (a) by a corporation exempt from federal income tax under section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code, or the corresponding section of any future federal tax code, or (b) by a corporation, contributions to which are deductible under section 170(c)(2) of the Internal Revenue Code, or the corresponding section of any future federal tax code.

Fourth: The mailing address of the corporation's principal office is 3058 Bardstown Rd. Num 1274, Louisville, KY 40205

Fifth: The number of directors that constitute the initial board of directors is (7) The names and addresses of the individuals who are to serve as the board of directors is as follows:

John Thomas, Chairman 3058 Bardstown Rd. Num 1274, Louisville, KY 40205 Kojin Tashiro, Vice Chairman 3058 Bardstown Rd. Num 1274, Louisville, KY 40205 Victoria Quibbel, Treasurer 3058 Bardstown Rd. Num 1274, Louisville, KY 40205 Tatyana Ashby, Secretary 3058 Bardstown Rd. Num 1274, Louisville, KY 40205 Marie Bingle, Director 3058 Bardstown Rd. Num 1274, Louisville, KY 40205 Nathaniel Ingram Jr., Board Member 3058 Bardstown Rd. Num 1274, Louisville, KY 40205 Jaci Thomas, Board Member 3058 Bardstown Rd. Num 1274, Louisville, KY 40205

Sixth: The name and address of the incorporator of the corporation is Quintina McDowell, 1939 Goldsmith Lane, Ste. 246, Louisville, KY 40218

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the undersigned incorporator has executed these Articles of Incorporation on the date below.

Date: December 4, 2023

<u>Quintina McDowell</u> Quintina McDowell, Incorporator

I, <u>Quintina McDowell</u> consent to serve as the registered agent on behalf of the corporation.

Quintina McDowell Signature of Registered Agent

Quintina McDowell,Registered Agent12/11/2023Print Name and Title Date